

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-0937	Version: 1	Name:	Herbicide Application for Lake Contract Award	County Right-of-Way:
Туре:	resolution	ı	Status:	Passed	
File created:	6/17/2021	1	In control:	Public Works, Planning & Trar	sportation Committee
On agenda:			Final action:	7/13/2021	
Title:	Joint resolution authorizing a contract with TGF Enterprises, Inc., Libertyville, Illinois, for herbicide application to the right-of-way for the Lake County Division of Transportation in an estimated annual amount of \$34,396.44.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. 21-0937 Bid Tab, Herbicide Application for Lake County ROW, 2. 21-0937 Vendor Disclosure, TGF Enterprises				
Date	Ver. Action	on By	Ac	tion	Result

7/1/20211Financial & Administrative<br/>Committeerecommended for adoption to the consent<br/>agendaPass<br/>agenda6/30/20211Public Works, Planning &<br/>Transportation Committeeapproved and referred on to the Financial<br/>and Administrative Committee

Joint resolution authorizing a contract with TGF Enterprises, Inc., Libertyville, Illinois, for herbicide application to the right-of-way for the Lake County Division of Transportation in an estimated annual amount of \$34,396.44.

- There is a need to enter into a contract with a successful vendor to provide all materials and labor for the herbicide application to right-of-ways.
- The contractor shall apply a herbicide for total vegetation kill, including a drift control agent with all applications.
- There was a public call for bids, and a total of two bids were received, ranging from \$34,396.44 to \$189,180.42, and the lowest responsible bidder is TGF Enterprises, Inc, with a contract amount of \$34,396.44.
- The contract authorizes a two-year contract with three one-year renewals.

## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS,** there is a need to enter into a contract with a successful vendor to provide herbicide application services for Lake County; and

**WHEREAS**, the contractor shall provide all materials and labor for the herbicide application to right-of-ways; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 33.036 of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance, a

bid was called for, by publication, for herbicide application to the right-of-way for the Lake County Division of Transportation; and

**WHEREAS,** sealed bids were received from two vendors at the Lake County Administrative Building, Waukegan, Illinois, on May 18, 2021; and

**WHEREAS,** based on the criteria set forth in the bid; the staff evaluated all bids submitted and determined that the bid submitted by TGF Enterprises, Inc., Libertyville, Illinois, in the amount of \$34,396.44 is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for Lake County.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by this Lake County Board, that the Purchasing Agent is authorized to enter into a contract with TGF Enterprises, Inc., for herbicide application services in the estimated amount of \$34,396.44, charged to account #268-4300040-65030.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on July 13, 2021.